

# 10-

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

---

In re ARAB BANK, PLC,

Petitioner.

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

---

Proceeding Below: Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC, No. 04 CV 2799 (NG) (VVP) and  
all related cases (E.D.N.Y.), Honorable Nina Gershon

Kevin Walsh  
Alan B. Howard  
Douglas W. Mateyaschuk, II  
DEWEY & LEBOEUF LLP  
1301 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10036  
(212) 259-8000

Stephen M. Shapiro  
Michele L. Odorizzi  
Jeffrey W. Sarles  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
71 South Wacker Drive  
Chicago, IL 60606  
(312) 782-0600

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND .....	4
A. Plaintiffs’ allegations .....	4
B. Applicable financial privacy laws .....	5
C. The Bank’s significant efforts to produce information without violating foreign-law obligations .....	6
D. The Bank’s further efforts to secure permission to disclose confidential records after its objections were overruled .....	8
E. The Magistrate Judge’s sanctions report .....	9
F. Judge Gershon’s Sanctions Order .....	10
REASONS WHY THE WRIT SHOULD ISSUE.....	12
I. Mandamus Provides The Only Adequate Means To Relief.....	13
II. Mandamus Is Appropriate Under The Circumstances .....	16
A. Mandamus is warranted because the Sanctions Order raises novel and significant legal issues in the discovery context.....	16
B. Mandamus is warranted because the Sanctions Order violates international comity .....	18
1. The District Court erred in imposing onerous sanctions without considering international comity .....	18
2. The Sanctions Order violates international comity .....	20
3. The Sanctions Order’s disregard for international comity conflicts with recent precedents of the Supreme Court.....	21
III. The Bank’s Right To The Writ is Clear And Indisputable.....	25
A. The District Court erroneously imposed sanctions of unprecedented severity in violation of international comity .....	25

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
B. The Sanctions Order violates the Bank’s due process rights .....	26
C. Judge Gershon’s decision to impose harsh sanctions is a clear abuse of discretion that rests on false factual assumptions .....	28
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Am. Ins. Ass'n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	24
<i>Am. Stock Exch. v. Mopex</i> , 215 F.R.D. 87 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	27
<i>In re Austrian &amp; German Holocaust Litig.</i> , 250 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	21
<i>Bell Atl. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	30
<i>Cine Forty-Second St. Theatre Corp. v. Allied Artists Pictures Corp.</i> , 602 F.2d 1062 (2d Cir. 1979).....	27
<i>In re City of New York</i> , 607 F.3d 923 (2d Cir. 2010).....	13, 16, 17, 25, 26
<i>Cochran Consulting, Inc. v. Uwatec USA, Inc.</i> , 102 F.3d 1224 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....	20, 28
<i>In re County of Erie</i> , 473 F.3d 413 (2d Cir. 2007).....	15, 17
<i>In re County of Erie</i> , 546 F.3d 222 (2d Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Credit Suisse v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 130 F.3d 1342 (9th Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	24

<i>D&amp;H Marketers, Inc. v. Freedom Oil &amp; Gas, Inc.</i> , 744 F.2d 1443 (10th Cir. 1984).....	14
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 201 (1988).....	18
<i>EEOC v. Carter Carburetor Div.</i> , 577 F.2d 43 (8th Cir. 1978).....	17
<i>Estate of Amergi</i> , 611 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>Ex Parte Peru</i> , 318 U.S. 578 (1943).....	25
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	2, 22, 23, 24
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004) (plurality op.) .....	3
<i>Hammond Packing Co. v. Arkansas</i> , 212 U.S. 322 (1909).....	27
<i>Hartford Fire Insurance Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993).....	21, 22
<i>Insurance Corp. v. Compagnie de Bauxites</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982).....	27
<i>In re Long Island Lighting Co.</i> , 129 F.3d 268 (2d Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	24
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 130 S. Ct. 599 (2009).....	16, 25
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010).....	22, 23

<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008).....	24
<i>New Pac. Overseas Group v. Excal Int’l Dev. Corp.</i> , 2000 WL 377513 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 12, 2000) .....	27
<i>In re Papandreou</i> , 139 F.3d 247 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	18
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007).....	28
<i>In re Philippine Nat’l Bank</i> , 397 F.3d 768 (9th Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Reinsurance Co. v. Administratia Asigurarilor de Stat</i> , 902 F.2d 1275 (7th Cir. 1990).....	20
<i>In re Asbestos Sch. Litig.</i> , 46 F.3d 1284 (3d Cir. 1994).....	15
<i>Scherbakovskiy v. Da Capo Al Fine, Ltd.</i> , 490 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2007).....	28
<i>Schlagenhauf v. Holder</i> , 379 U.S. 104 (1964).....	25
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 151 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	13
<i>Serra Chevrolet, Inc. v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 446 F.3d 1137 (11th Cir. 2006).....	28
<i>In re Sims</i> , 534 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2008).....	13, 16
<i>Société Internationale v. Rogers</i> , 357 U.S. 197 (1958).....	18, 19, 20, 21, 27
<i>Société Nationale v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987).....	19

<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	23
<i>Teleglobe Commc'ns Corp. v. BCE, Inc.</i> , 392 B.R. 561 (Bankr. D. Del. 2008).....	27
<i>United States v. First Nat'l City Bank</i> , 396 F.2d 897 (2d Cir. 1968).....	18, 21, 26
<i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942).....	20
<i>In re von Bulow</i> , 828 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1987).....	17
<i>In re Westinghouse Elec. Corp. Uranium Contracts Litig.</i> , 563 F.2d 992 (10th Cir. 1977).....	19, 20, 25
<i>Whiteman v. Dorotheum GmbH</i> , 431 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2005).....	25
<b>STATUTES AND RULE</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 2333.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	11, 13
28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1651.....	1
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 21.....	1
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
<i>Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States</i> § 442 cmt c (1987).....	20
16 Wright, Miller & Cooper, FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE § 3935.3 (2d ed. 1996 & Supp. 2010).....	16
